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 Q3FY16  Results Update | Sector:  Automobiles 

Bharat Forge 
BSE SENSEX S&P CNX   CMP: INR780 TP: INR965(+24%) Buy 
24,021 7,298 
Bloomberg BHFC IN 
Equity Shares (m) 232.8 
M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 181.6 / 2.7 

 52-Week Range (INR) 1,363/744 
1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) -3/-20/-13 
Avg Val, (INR m) 1,199     
Free float (%) 53.3 

Financials & Valuations (INR b) 
 Y/E Mar 2015 2016E 2017E 
Net Sales 76.2 79.5 88.4 
EBITDA 14.4 15.5 17.1 
PAT 7.4 7.7 9.4 
EPS (INR) 31.5 33.1 40.6 
Gr. (%) 64.8 4.9 22.6 
BV/Sh (INR) 147.9 170.2 196.3 
RoE (%) 24.1 20.8 22.1 
RoCE (%) 22.0 21.8 23.8 
P/E (x) 24.7 23.6 19.2 
P/BV (x) 5.3 4.6 4.0 

Estimate change 5-7%

TP change 7% 

Rating change 
 

Below estimates; Non-Auto hurts revenue growth, negative operating 
dilutes benefits of gross margin improvement 
 Tonnage de-grew by 5% YoY (-7% QoQ) to ~50,741 tons. However, realizations 

were down 8% YoY (+1.3% QoQ) to INR207/Kg. Net Sales declined 12% YoY (-
6% QoQ) by INR10.5b (v/s est. INR11.6b), despite higher auto revenues but 
impacted by weakness in non-auto segment in both domestic and exports.

 Domestic revenues were flat YoY/QoQ and export revenues were down 14% 
YoY. Non-Auto revenues declined by ~43% YoY, whereas Autos grew ~16%.

 Gross margins improved ~310bp YoY (-230bp QoQ) to ~65.8% (v/s est 63.2%), 
driven by favorable mix and low commodity prices. EBITDA margins at 30.2% 
(v/s est. 29.2%) expanded by 140bp QoQ (flat YoY), restricted by negative 
operating leverage. Adj. PAT at INR1.69b (v/s est. INR1.83b) down 14% YoY.

 Announced interim dividend of ~INR3/share (v/s total of ~INR7.5/sh in FY15).
Key highlights from the earnings call: a) Based on its order book and guidance
from customers, it expects 4QFY16 revenues to be at similar level at 3QFY16. b) It
would start commercial supplies of its aerospace orders from 4QFY16, and expects
to ramp-up to USD10-20m revenues in FY17. c) It doesn’t expect any impact on
cost for BHFC due to MIP scheme. d) It has lowered its capex guidance for FY16-18
to INR6-7b (v/s INR10b guidance in 2QFY16), as it plans to invest only on R&D and
debottlenecking of capacity going forward.
Earnings cut; maintain Buy: We lower our EPS for FY16/FY17/FY18 by 
7%/5.5%/5%, due to weaker growth in non-auto exports. Valuations at 
~19.2x/14.6x FY17E/FY18E consolidated EPS are attractive for a global leader in 
forgings. Maintain Buy with a TP of ~INR965 (18x FY18 EPS).

Investors are advised to refer through important disclosures made at the last page of the Research Report. 
Motilal Oswal research is available on www.motilaloswal.com/Institutional-Equities, Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, Factset and S&P Capital. 

Jinesh Gandhi (Jinesh@MotilalOswal.com); +91 22 3982 5416 
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 Tonnage de-grew by 5% YoY (-7% QoQ) to ~50,741 tons. However, realizations
were down 8% YoY (+1.3% QoQ) to INR207/Kg.

 Thus resulting in Net Sales of INR10.5b (v/s est. INR11.6b) down 12% YoY (-6%
QoQ), despite higher auto revenues but impacted by weakness in non-auto
segment in both domestic and exports.

 Domestic revenues were flat YoY/QoQ and export revenues were down 14% YoY
(-1% QoQ).

 US revenues declined 18% YoY (-3% QoQ) and EU revenues were also down 7%
YoY (+4% QoQ).

 Non-Auto revenues declined by ~43% YoY, whereas Autos grew ~16% driven by
~20% growth in PVs.

 Deflationary steel prices would have hurt revenue growth by ~1pp.

Exhibit 1: Recovery in volume moderated 
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Exhibit 2: Realization drops to INR207k/ton 
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Exhibit 3: Exports now contribute over 60% of S/A revenues 
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Exhibit 4: Non-Auto contribution down to 31% 
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Net Revenues impacted due to slowdown in industrial business… 
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Exhibit 5: Revenue break-up 
INR m 3QFY14 4QFY14 1QFY15 2QFY15 3QFY15 4QFY15 1QFY16 2QFY16 3QFY16 
India 3,289 4,226 4,363 4,408 4,643 4,859 4,615 4,789 4,230 

Growth (%) -9 16 11 23 41 15 5 3 -13
Contribution (%) 41 45 44 39 39 40 41 43 40 

US 2,216 2,914 3,296 4,285 4,928 4,904 4,393 4,171 4,026 
Growth (%) 26 81 76 105 122 68 3 -15 -18
Contribution (%) 27 31 33 38 41 40 39 37 38 

EU 2,118 1,756 1,887 2,293 2,122 2,145 1,795 1,916 1,997 
Growth (%) 90 33 3 6 0 22 -22 -10 -7
Contribution (%) 26 19 19 20 18 18 16 17 19 

Others 463 409 335 397 285 331 482 292 267 
Growth (%) 101 122 21 5 -38 -19 21 2 -19
Contribution (%) 6 4 3 3 2 3 4 3 3 

Total 8,086 9,305 9,881 11,383 11,978 12,239 11,285 11,168 10,520 
Growth (%) 20 38 25 39 48 32 -1 -7 -14

Source: Company, MOSL 

Highest ever Gross margins at ~65.8%, EBITDA margins at ~30.2% driven by 
RM cost savings and favorable mix 
 Gross margins improved ~310bp YoY (-230bp QoQ) to ~65.8% (v/s est 63.2%),

driven by favorable mix and low commodity prices.
 EBITDA margins at 30.2% (v/s est. 29.2%) expanded by 140bp QoQ (flat YoY),

restricted by negative operating leverage.
 Adj. PAT at INR1.69b (v/s est. INR1.83b) down 14% YoY (-3.5% QoQ).

Exhibit 6: EBITDA margins remain stable in 29%-30% range 
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Exhibit 7: EBITDA decline ~12% YoY 
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Outlook – Key extracts from the management commentary 
 It has initiated actions to rationalize cost across all activities to realign with the

prevailing demand environment and put more thrust on operational efficiency,
accelerating New Product Development and New Customer acquisition.

 BFL’s sales in the domestic M&HCV segment have grown by 28.0% vis-a-vis
market growth of 21.9% driven by product specific market share increase.

 It has identified four sectors for import substitution under ‘Make in India’
program, viz mining, power, railways/marine and defence.

 For international M&HCV segment, it expects Europe CV demand to be flat to
slightly positive, whereas US Class 8 trucks are expected to decline to 270,000
units (~306k in CY15) in CY 2016.
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 In US PV segment, it has grown at 112% in 9MFY16 driven by ramp up of new
orders.

 Non-Auto exports have declined by ~36% in 9MFY16, impacted by weakness in
shale gas and mining.

 The decline in profitability of the international subsidiaries in 3QFY16 quarter is
a result of one off operational related issues which have now been fixed. We
expect the performance of the subsidiaries to improve driven by market growth
& ramp up of the new aluminum forging business.

Key highlights from the earnings call 
 4QFY16 outlook: Based on its order book and guidance from customers, it

expects 4QFY16 revenues to be at similar level at 3QFY16.
 PV business: PV segment grew 20% YoY in 3QFY16, translating into contribution

of 9% of sales (v/s 7% in 3QFY15 v/s target of ~15% by FY18). It has started with
transmission components and is winning orders for power train component and
at a later stage plans to add machined components. Hence, it expects PV
business to grow double digit over next 2-3 years.

 Domestic Non-Auto: For Make in India’ it has won sample orders from Mining,
Power and Ship Building segment, apart gaining traction in new segments like
Renewable, marine etc. It has lots of orders from railways, shipment for which
will start this year, but ramp-up to happen only from FY17.

 Aerospace: It would start commercial supplies of its aerospace orders from
4QFY16, and expects to ramp-up to USD10-20m revenues in FY17.

 No impact of MIP: It doesn’t expect any impact on cost for BHFC due to
Minimum Import Price (MIP) scheme for imported steel, as it uses specialized
steel which is not covered under MIP.

 Utilization levels are low at ~70% for Pune plant and <50% for Baramati plant
(non-auto).

 Capex guidance cut: It has lowered its capex guidance for FY16-18 to INR6-7b
(v/s INR10b guidance in 2QFY16), as it plans to invest only on R&D and
debottlenecking of capacity going forward.

Valuation & view 
Bharat Forge has emerged stronger, leaner and healthier from the downcycle: 
BHFC has broadened its revenue stream by entering new segments (non-auto) and 
global markets. The share of auto business has declined from ~80% in FY07 to ~54% 
in FY15 and the share of India has reduced from ~60% to ~40%. Further, it has 
increased value-addition by focusing on machined components, the contribution of 
which has increased to ~51% in FY14, boosting realizations and margins. It has 
improved its balance sheet by focusing on controlling debt through lower capex, 
resulting in it to be net-debt free by FY17 and net-cash of ~INR9b in FY18. 
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Auto business: New customer/component addition to drive CV segment; PVs also 
to witness ramp-up 
While outlook for US Class 8 trucks for CY16 is negative, impact on BHFC would be 
limited. BHFC is gaining market share in global CV forgings, as it has added new 
customers like PACCAR in US and DAF (subsidiary of PACCAR) in EU. In the last 1.5 
years, BHFC has developed capabilities in truck transmission parts, which should 
improve its content per truck considerably and drive growth in the CV segment from 
FY17. The PV segment is a focus area as this segment offers an opportunity size 4x 
that of CVs. Its targets to improve its revenue contribution from PVs from ~5% to 
15% of standalone revenues in 18-24 months. 

Non-auto business – Worst of O&G/mining in FY16; Ramp-up in Aerospace, Rail to 
drive FY17 
Non-Auto exports have declined over 30% in 1HFY16 impacted by weakness in Oil& 
Gas and mining/construction segment. In Aerospace, BHFC currently has four 
contracts from marquee customers, execution of which would start from 3QFY16 
and ramped-up in FY17. This segment is on track for becoming USD100m over next 5 
years. In Railways, Approvals in place for engine components with OEMs are 
resulting in steady order flow. BHFC has become the main supplier to Indian 
Railways for all key components of diesel locomotive engines. It supplies 
components to GE in the US and is likely to supply to GE in India too, as it sets up a 
locomotive factory in India. 

Multiple levers to support/improve profitability 
We expect consolidated revenues to grow at a CAGR of ~14% over FY16-18 
(adjusted for FAW JV exit), with profitability remaining stable at higher levels, driven 
by improvement in market mix and product mix, machined components and 
operating leverage. We estimate cumulative FCF generation of ~INR33b during 
FY16-18, enabling debt free balance sheet from ~INR11.8b (net debt-equity of 0.3x). 
Improving asset turns and profitability would drive improvement in consolidated 
RoE to ~24.8% in FY18 (+400bp in 2 years). 

Lower EPS and lower target P/E multiple; maintain Buy: We lower our EPS for 
FY16/FY17/FY18 by 7%/5.5%/5%, due to weaker growth in non-auto exports. 
Valuations at ~19.2x/14.6x FY17E/FY18E consolidated EPS are attractive for a global 
leader in forgings. Maintain Buy with a TP of ~INR965 (18x FY18 EPS; we have 
lowered are target P/E multiple by 20% as we roll-over to FY18.) 

Exhibit 8: Change in estimates 
FY16E FY17E FY18E 

Rev Old Chg (%) Rev Old Chg (%) Rev Old Chg (%) 
Net Sales 79,524 82,833 -4.0 88,366 93,096 -5.1 102,393 109,308 -6.3
EBITDA (%) 19.5 19.9 -40bp 19.4 19.7 -30bp 19.9 20.5 -60bp
Net Profit 7,701 8,306 -7.3 9,442 9,997 -5.5 12,477 13,149 -5.1
EPS (INR) 33.1 35.7 -7.3 40.6 42.9 -5.5 53.6 56.5 -5.1

Source: MOSL  
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Exhibit 9: Valuations trading above historical average, reflecting improving fundamentals 
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Exhibit 10: Comparative Valuation 
CMP * Rating TP P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) RoE (%) RoCE (%) 

Auto OEM's (INR) (INR) FY16E FY17E FY16E FY17E FY16E FY17E FY16E FY17E 
Bajaj Auto   2,378 Buy 2,948 18.4 15.1 11.6 9.8 32.7 34.7 46.6 46.5 
Hero MotoCorp 2,580 Buy 2,962 16.6 13.9 10.6 9.0 42.8 41.8 59.7 57.1 
TVS Motor 286 Buy 370 30.4 18.4 18.0 11.7 24.7 32.6 23.6 32.0 
M&M 1,183 Neutral 1,261 18.7 14.9 14.3 12.4 15.7 15.7 17.3 17.7 
Maruti Suzuki 3,657 Buy 4,819 22.5 17.4 10.5 9.1 17.6 19.8 24.7 26.4 
Tata Motors 311 Buy 480 8.7 6.8 3.1 2.6 18.4 18.8 16.9 17.2 
Ashok Leyland 88 Buy 103 23.0 12.3 11.1 6.9 19.9 30.9 20.9 31.7 
Eicher Motors# 18,169 Buy 21,561 52.3 33.6 27.9 18.9 31.6 41.2 34.6 46.2 
Auto Ancillaries 
Bharat Forge 780 Buy 965 23.6 19.2 12.4 10.9 20.8 22.1 21.8 23.8 
Exide Industries 129 Buy 183 17.8 14.2 10.7 8.7 13.7 15.4 18.7 19.9 
Amara Raja Batteries 866 Buy 1,100 28.6 21.5 16.9 13.3 25.8 25.4 36.1 33.6 
BOSCH 16,355 Buy 20,331 43.3 33.6 27.8 21.7 15.2 17.3 22.4 24.5 
 

# Nos. are on CY basis Source: Company, MOSL 
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Key operating metrics 

Exhibit 11: Revenue model 
INR M FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16E FY17E FY18E 
Autos 20,411 17,541 18,333 22,970 26,517 30,677 36,288 
% of total revenues 61 60 59 53 64 67 67 
CV 18,013 14,837 15,930 19,529 22,680 25,821 30,218 
% of total revenues 54 51 51 45 55 57 56 
PV 2,398 2,704 2,403 3,441 3,837 4,856 6,069 
% of total revenues 7 9 8 8 9 11 11 
Non-Autos 13,190 11,455 12,827 20,045 14,640 14,945 17,828 
% of total revenues 39 40 41 47 36 33 33 
Market mix (net sales incl Op Income) 
India 19,514 15,645 15,511 18,273 20,213 23,154 28,046 
% of total revenues 53 50 46 40 46 48 49 
Growth (%) 13 -20 -1 18 11 15 21 
Exports 17,346 15,867 18,483 27,207 23,673 25,424 29,392 
% of total revenues 47 50 54 60 54 52 51 
Growth (%) 42 -9 16 47 -13 7 16 
USA 8,083 8,933 9,179 17,413 19,851 22,828 27,622 
% of total revenues 22 28 27 38 45 47 48 
Growth (%) 40 11 3 90 14 15 21 
EU 7,751 5,862 7,848 8,447 9,123 10,400 12,272 
% of total revenues 21 19 23 19 21 21 21 
Growth (%) 44 -24 34 8 8 14 18 
Others 1,512 1,072 1,456 1,347 -5,300 -7,804 -10,502
% of total revenues 4 3 4 3 -12 -16 -18
Growth (%) 45 -29 36 -7 -493 47 35 
Total Net Op Revenues 36,860 31,512 33,993 45,480 43,887 48,578 57,438 
Growth (%) 25 -15 8 34 -4 11 18 
Subsidiary Revenues 25,931 20,153 33,166 30,767 35,638 39,788 44,955 
Growth (%) 21 -22 65 -7 16 12 13 
Net Consolidated Revenues 62,791 51,666 67,158 76,247 79,524 88,366 102,393 
Growth (%) 23 -18 30 14 4 11 16 
S/A EBITDA margins (%) 24.8 22.7 25.4 29.2 29.8 29.2 29.2 
Consol EBITDA margins (%) 15.9 15.3 15.3 18.9 19.5 19.4 19.9 
Consol EPS (INR) 18.0 11.9 19.1 31.5 33.1 40.6 53.6 
Growth (%) 39.1 -34.2 61.3 64.8 4.9 22.6 32.1 
 

Source: Company, MOSL 
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Financials and Valuations 
Income Statement     (INR Million) 
 Y/E Mar 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E 
Net Sales 50,869 62,791 51,666 67,158 76,247 79,524 88,366 102,393 
     Change (%) 52.9 23.4 -17.7 30.0 13.5 4.3 11.1 15.9 
EBITDA 7,852 9,964 7,915 10,272 14,407 15,520 17,110 20,414 
     EBITDA Margin (%) 15.4 15.9 15.3 15.3 18.9 19.5 19.4 19.9 
Depreciation 2,550 3,022 3,195 3,572 3,624 3,692 3,926 4,051 
EBIT 5,302 6,943 4,720 6,700 10,783 11,828 13,184 16,364 

Interest 1,534 1,860 1,672 1,692 1,356 1,071 1,027 1,006 
Other Income 675 915 1,121 1,249 1,368 1,201 1,860 2,331 
Extraordinary items -77 0 366 1,037 428 0 0 0 
PBT 4,365 5,998 4,535 7,295 11,222 11,958 14,016 17,688 
Tax 1,397 1,796 1,529 2,100 3,587 4,257 4,574 5,211 
     Tax Rate (%) 32.0 29.9 33.7 28.8 32.0 35.6 32.6 29.5 
Min. Int. & Assoc. Share 67 72 -41 -28 -30 0 0 0 
Reported PAT 2,902 4,130 3,047 5,223 7,665 7,701 9,442 12,477 
Adjusted PAT 2,954 4,130 2,804 4,485 7,374 7,701 9,442 12,477 
     Change (%) 889.5 39.8 -32.1 59.9 64.4 4.4 22.6 32.1 

Balance Sheet    (INR Million) 
 Y/E Mar 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E 
Share Capital 466 466 466 466 466 466 466 466 
Reserves 19,064 21,373 22,098 26,367 33,976 39,158 45,242 54,360 
Net Worth 19,529 21,839 22,564 26,832 34,442 39,624 45,707 54,826 
Debt 19,014 27,835 28,249 25,612 23,645 21,645 19,645 17,645 
Deferred Tax 1,321 886 1,345 1,645 1,638 1,638 1,638 1,638 
Total Capital Employed 41,406 52,517 53,800 54,259 59,745 62,927 67,011 74,129 
Gross Fixed Assets 45,010 49,798 56,452 53,945 56,984 69,570 71,820 74,070 
Less: Acc Depreciation 20,383 23,270 26,807 28,604 30,697 34,389 38,315 42,365 
Net Fixed Assets 24,627 26,527 29,645 25,340 26,287 35,181 33,505 31,704 
Capital WIP 2,007 5,168 6,324 5,827 8,586 1,000 1,000 1,000 
Investments 2,614 4,450 4,160 8,012 4,955 4,955 4,955 4,955 
Current Assets 27,501 37,197 34,266 36,166 42,552 46,982 55,542 68,904 
     Inventory 8,115 10,961 11,320 10,386 10,339 11,983 13,315 15,429 
     Debtors 7,539 8,134 6,114 8,660 8,535 9,804 10,894 12,624 
     Cash & Bank 3,964 6,337 5,554 4,227 6,820 10,401 14,894 21,804 
     Loans & Adv, Others 7,883 11,765 11,278 12,893 16,858 14,793 16,438 19,047 
Curr Liabs & Provns 15,342 20,825 20,594 21,086 22,634 25,190 27,991 32,434 
     Curr. Liabilities 13,120 18,251 18,461 18,080 19,648 22,075 24,530 28,424 
     Provisions 2,222 2,575 2,133 3,006 2,987 3,115 3,461 4,011 
Net Current  Assets 12,159 16,372 13,672 15,080 19,917 21,791 27,551 36,470 
Total Assets 41,406 52,517 53,800 54,259 59,745 62,928 67,011 74,129 
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Financials and Valuations 
 
Ratios  
 Y/E Mar 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E 
Basic (INR)                                                 
EPS 13.0 18.0 11.9 19.1 31.5 33.1 40.6 53.6 
Cash EPS 23.9 31.0 25.6 34.5 47.1 48.9 57.4 71.0 
Book Value 83.9 93.8 96.9 115.2 147.9 170.2 196.3 235.5 
DPS 3.5 4.0 3.4 4.5 7.5 9.0 12.0 12.0 
Payout (incl. Div. Tax.) 31.9 25.8 30.7 23.6 27.5 32.7 35.6 26.9 
Valuation(x)                                                 
P/E    40.8 24.7 23.6 19.2 14.6 
Cash P/E    22.6 16.6 15.9 13.6 11.0 
Price / Book Value    6.8 5.3 4.6 4.0 3.3 
EV/Sales    3.0 2.6 2.4 2.1 1.7 
EV/EBITDA    19.8 13.8 12.4 10.9 8.7 
Dividend Yield (%)    0.6 1.0 1.2 1.5 1.5 
Profitability Ratios (%)                                                 
RoE 17.3 20.0 12.6 18.2 24.1 20.8 22.1 24.8 
RoCE 15.8 17.8 11.6 15.4 22.0 21.8 23.8 27.1 
Turnover Ratios (%)                                                 
Asset Turnover (x) 1.2 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 
Debtors (No. of Days) 54 47 43 47 41 45 45 45 
Inventory (No. of Days) 58 64 80 56 49 55 55 55 
Creditors (No. of Days) 70 69 67 57 53 60 60 60 
Leverage Ratios (%)                                                 
Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.0 -0.2 
 
Cash Flow Statement                     (INR Million) 
 Y/E Mar 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E 
Adjusted EBITDA 7,852 9,964 7,915 10,272 14,407 15,520 17,110 20,414 
Non cash opr. exp (inc) 529 1,425 1,802 692 1,798 1,201 1,860 2,331 
(Inc)/Dec in Wkg. Cap. -4,090 -2,307 -385 -1,629 -1,240 1,707 -1,266 -2,009 
Tax Paid -567 -1,710 -1,193 -2,113 -4,088 -4,257 -4,574 -5,211 
Other operating activities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
CF from Op. Activity 3,724 7,372 8,139 7,222 10,877 14,171 13,129 15,525 
(Inc)/Dec in FA & CWIP -3,986 -6,903 -5,288 -5,843 -7,113 -5,000 -2,250 -2,250 
Free cash flows -262 469 2,851 1,379 3,764 9,171 10,879 13,275 
(Pur)/Sale of Invt -334 -3,940 2,391 3,343 1,913 0 0 0 
Others 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
CF from Inv. Activity -4,320 -10,843 -2,896 -2,500 -5,201 -5,000 -2,250 -2,250 
Inc/(Dec) in Net Worth 3,884 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Inc / (Dec) in Debt -3,541 7,902 -454 -3,477 -621 -2,000 -2,000 -2,000 
Interest Paid -1,487 -1,940 -2,111 -1,701 -1,460 -1,071 -1,027 -1,006 
Divd Paid (incl Tax) & Others -272 -1,343 -949 -1,221 -1,519 -2,519 -3,359 -3,359 
CF from Fin. Activity -1,416 4,619 -3,513 -6,399 -3,599 -5,590 -6,386 -6,365 
Inc/(Dec) in Cash -2,012 1,148 1,729 -1,677 2,077 3,581 4,493 6,910 
Add: Opening Balance 5,977 1,197 2,345 4,074 2,397 4,474 8,055 12,548 
Closing Balance 3,964 2,345 4,074 2,397 4,474 8,055 12,548 19,458 
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Corporate profile 
 
 Exhibit 1:  Sensex rebased 

 
Source: MOSL/Bloomberg 

 

 
Exhibit 2: Shareholding pattern (%) 

 Sep-15 Jun-15 Sep-14 
Promoter 46.7 46.7 46.7 
DII 13.9 13.6 15.2 
FII 18.0 18.5 16.7 
Others 21.3 21.2 21.3 

Note: FII Includes depository receipts               Source: Capitaline 

Exhibit 3: Top holders 
Holder Name % Holding 
Life Insurance Corporation Of India 3.2 
Reliance Capital Trustee Company Ltd 2.7 
Copthall Mauritius Investment Ltd 1.3 
Amrit Petroleums Pvt Ltd 1.2 
NA 0.0 

                                                                           Source: Capitaline 

Exhibit 4: Top management 
Name Designation  

B N Kalyani Chairman & Managing 
Director 

G K Agarwal Deputy Managing Director 
Amit B Kalyani Executive Director 
B P Kalyani Executive Director 
S E Tandale Executive Director 
Kishore Saletore Executive Director & CFO 
Anand Daga Company Secretary 
    
    
    

                                                                               Source: Capitaline 

Exhibit 5: Directors 
Name Name 
Lalita D Gupte Naresh Narad 
P C Bhalerao P G Pawar 
P H Ravikumar S M Thakore 
T Mukherjee Vimal Bhandari 
    
    
    
    
    
    

                                                                                                     

Exhibit 6: Auditors 
 Name Type 
Dhananjay V Joshi & Associates Cost Auditor 
S R B C & Co LLP Statutory 
    
    
    

           Source: Capitaline 

Exhibit 7: MOSL forecast v/s consensus 
EPS 
(INR) 

MOSL 
forecast 

Consensus 
forecast 

Variation  
(%) 

FY16 33.1 34.4 -3.8 
FY17 40.6 42.3 -4.1 
FY18 53.6 51.3 4.4 

                                                                                        Source: Bloomberg 

 
 

Company description               
BHFC, part of USD2.5b Kalyani group, is global leader 
in forging business having transcontinental presence 
across India, Germany and Sweden, serving several 
sectors including automotive, power, oil and gas, 
construction & mining, locomotive, marine and 
aerospace. 
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Disclosures 
This document has been prepared by Motilal Oswal Securities Limited (hereinafter referred to as Most)   to provide information about the company(ies) and/sector(s), if any, covered in the report and may be distributed by it and/or its 
affiliated company(ies). This report is for personal information of the selected recipient/s and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. This research report does not constitute an offer, invitation or 
inducement to invest in securities or other investments and Motilal Oswal Securities Limited (hereinafter referred as MOSt) is not soliciting any action based upon it. This report is not for public distribution and has been furnished to 
you solely for your general information and should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person in any form. This report does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this material, investors should consider whether it is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek 
professional advice. The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for 
future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. 
 

MOSt and its affiliates are a full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, brokerage and financing group. We and our affiliates have investment banking and other business relationships with a some 
companies covered by our Research Department. Our research professionals may provide input into our investment banking and other business selection processes. Investors should assume that MOSt and/or its affiliates are 
seeking or will seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies that are the subject of this material and that the research professionals who were involved in preparing this material may educate investors 
on investments in such business  . The research professionals responsible for the preparation of this document may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other parties for the purpose of gathering, applying and 
interpreting  information. Our research professionals are paid on twin parameters of performance & profitability of MOSt. 
 

MOSt generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, MOSt 
generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals  or affiliates 
may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment 
decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing  among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  
MOSt and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees and their relatives may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies 
mentioned herein. (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an 
advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.; however the same shall have no bearing 
whatsoever on the specific recommendations made by the analyst(s), as the recommendations made by the analyst(s) are completely independent of the views of the  affiliates of MOSt  even though there might exist an inherent 
conflict of interest in some of the stocks mentioned in the research report .Reports based on technical and derivative analysis center on studying charts company's price  movement, outstanding positions and trading volume, as 
opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamental analysis. In addition MOST has different business segments / Divisions with independent research 
separated by Chinese walls catering to different set of customers having various objectives, risk profiles, investment horizon, etc, and therefore may at times have different contrary views on stocks sectors and markets. 
 
Unauthorized disclosure, use, dissemination or copying (either whole or partial) of this information, is prohibited. The person accessing this information specifically agrees to exempt MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees from, 
any and all responsibility/liability arising from such misuse and agrees not to hold MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees responsible for any such misuse and further agrees to hold MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees free 
and harmless from all losses, costs, damages, expenses that may be suffered by the person accessing this information due to any errors and delays. The information contained herein is based on publicly available data or other 
sources believed to be reliable. Any statements contained in this report attributed to a third party represent MOSt’s interpretation of the data, information and/or opinions provided by that third party either publicly or through a 
subscription service, and such use and interpretation have not been reviewed by the third party. This Report is not intended to be a complete statement or summary of the securities, markets or developments referred to in the 
document. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on reasonable basis, MOSt and/or its affiliates are under no obligation to update the information. Also there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that 
may prevent MOSt and/or its affiliates from doing so. MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible and liable for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the 
information contained in this report. MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the 
implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  
This report is intended for distribution to institutional investors. Recipients who are not institutional investors should seek advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on this report or for 
any necessary explanation of its contents.  

Most and it’s associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities, may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services, may have received any compensation 
for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. 
 Most and it’s associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report.  
Subject Company may have been a client of Most or its associates during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report 
 

MOSt and/or its affiliates and/or employees may have interests/positions, financial or otherwise of over 1 % at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research  in the securities mentioned in this 
report. To enhance transparency, MOSt has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. 
Motilal Oswal Securities Limited is registered as a Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. SEBI Reg. No. INH000000412 

There are no material disciplinary action that been taken by any regulatory authority impacting equity research analysis activities  
 

Analyst Certification 
The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues, and no part of the compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or 
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